

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 5908 OF 2025

Swapnil Sanjeev Mahale ...Petitioner

V/s.

Anagha Swapnil Mahale and Anr. ...Respondents

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 665 OF 2026**

Dr. Samarth Shrikant Karmarkar a/w Adv. Priti R., a/w Adv. Tarun Shailesh Shrivastawa, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Adv. Bhakti Deshpande, a/w Adv. Zoheb Merchant & Adv. Anamika Biswas, Advocate for Respondent No.1.

Ms. Sulbha Chipade, AGP, for the Respondent No.2/State.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 07.05.2026.

P.C. :

1. The learned counsel for the respondent No.1 has tendered the affidavit-in-reply. The same is taken on record.

2. The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent No.1 is not complying with the order of access dated 06.12.2023 passed by the Family Court, Mumbai.

3. Admittedly, the respondent No.1 has not challenged the said order. In absence of any valid reasons, the respondent No.1 shall comply with the said order, failing which this Court will be constrained to initiate the contempt proceedings against the respondent/wife.

4. List the petition on 16.06.2026.

[N.R.BORKAR, J.]